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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

(' Award le' Contract (' Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: September 3, 2019 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (by AT&T Mobility Corporation, its Manager) 
("Licensee") . 

*Project Title/Description: 
Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License I Seventh Amendment 

*Purpose: 
The purpose of this Amendment is to add a new co-location site at approximately the southeast intersection of Mile 
Wide and Sandario Roads, 2232 N. Sandario Road (Licensee Site No. AZL04873) 
Lic-0285 

*Procurement Method: 
Exempt per Pima County Code Section 11 .04.020 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To allow an additional site for AT&T's use of Pima County Right-of-Way, to provide telecommunications services to Pima 
County residents for revenue. 

*Public Benefit: 
Licensee will continue to provide high quality cellular service to its customers in Pima County at a new site. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Licensee will pay an annual fee for the term of 9/24/2019-9/23/2020 in the amount of $7,657.69, and have already 
paid their application fee of $2,600 .00 for a total of $10,257.69 for the first year. 

*Retroactive: 
No. 
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· 'Contratt I Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e. , 15-123): ------ ------ --------
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): -------

0 Revenue Amount:$ O Expense Amount:$* 

*Funding Source(s) required: 
-----------

Funding from General Fund? <"'Yes ('No If Yes$ % 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? OYes D No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment I Revised Award Information 

Document Type: CTN Department Code: IT Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 15*003 
------ ------ --------

Amendment No.: Seven (7) AMS Version No.: Four (5) 
--'--'-------------

Effective Date: 9/3/2019 New Termination Date: 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): ---------
(' Expense or (i' Revenue (e' Increase ('Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 10,257.69 

----------~ 

Is there revenue included? 

*Funding Source(s) required : 

('Yes ('No If Yes$ 

Funding from General Fund? ('Yes ('No If Yes$ % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) ('Award ('Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 
---------

Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: ------ --------
D Match Amount: $ 0 Revenue Amount:$ --------------
*All Funding Source(s) required: 

*Match funding from General Fund? 

*Match funding from other sources? 

*Funding Source: 

('Yes (' No If Yes $ % 
--------- - - --- -----

('Yes (' No If Yes$ % 

---------------------------------~ 

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Aaron Mergenthal 

Department: Real Property Services 

Departme~DireciorSign~ure/D~e:~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~------

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ~~~~~~~~;~~~ij;,~~~~~(-----~ 
County Administrator Signature/Date: -
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) ------"--------------+---=-~---"-#-#---I------
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PIMA COUNTY 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO RESTATED AND 
AMENDED 

NONEXCLUSIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY USE LICENSE 
FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES 

CONTRACT No. CTN-IT-15000000000000000003, Amendment #7 
(fom1erly # 12-14-A-1 427 15-0900/CTN-IT-CMS 1427 15, # 12- 14-N- 142671-011O/CTN-IT-CMS142671, 

and 12-14-N-l42672-0l 10/CTN-IT-CMS142672) 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO REST A TED AND AMENDED 
NONEXCLUSIVE RIGHT-OF-WAY USE LICENSE is entered into by and between Pima 
County ("Licensor"), a political subdivision of the State of Arizona, and New Cingular Wireless 
PCS, LLC, ("Licensee"), a Delaware limited liability company (by AT&T Mobility Corporation, 
its Manager), and shall be effective on the date it is executed by the Pima County Board of 
Supervisors. 

RECITALS 

A. Licensor and AT&T Wireless, PCS, Inc. , a Delaware limited liability company, 
entered into a Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License dated September 24, 2000, 
with expiration date of September 23, 2005, and recorded on September 27, 2000, in 
Docket 11 392, Page 279, in the office of the Pima County, Arizona, Recorder. The 
License was ass igned Contract No. 12- l 4-A- 142715-0900 and subsequently 
reass igned Contract #CTN-IT-CMS 1427 15. 

B. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (by AT&T 
Mobility Corporation, its Manager), subsequently succeeded to the interests of AT&T 
Wireless, PCS , Inc. Licensee and Licensor entered into a License Amendment 
effective September 24, 2005 , which extended the term of the Right-of-Way Use 
License through September 23, 2010. The License was subsequently extended 
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through September 23, 2015 and amended to add location at McDonald Park (S ite 
PHNXAZB025, 4100 N. Harrison Road). 

C. Licensor and Licensee entered into a Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License dated 
January 19, 2010, with expiration date of January 18, 20 15, and recorded on January 
26, 20 10, in Docket 13732, Page 643 , in the office of the Pima County, Arizona, 
Recorder. The License was initially assigned Contract No. 12-14-N-1 42671-0110 
and subsequently reassigned Contract #CTN-IT-CMS142671 fo r co-location on a 
TEP pole at 3220 West Ina Road. 

D. Licensor and Licensee entered into a Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License dated 
January 19, 20 10, with expiration date of January 18, 20 15, and recorded on January 
26, 20 10, in Docket 13732, Page 625, in the office of the Pima County, Arizona, 
Recorder. The License was initially assigned Contract No. 12-14-N-1 42672-0110 
and subsequently reassigned Contract #CTN-IT-CMS142672 for co-location on a 
TEP pole at 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves. 

E. Licensor and Licensee entered into a Restated and Amended Nonexclusive Right of 
Way Use License, pursuant to which the parties consolidated 4 existing Licenses, 
added a new co-location site, modified the fee schedule, and extended the term to 
September 23 , 2020. A new License number of CTN-IT-15000000000000000003 
was assigned to the License. 

F. Licensor and Licensee entered into a Fifth Amendment to Restated and Amended 
Nonexclusive Right of Way Use License on November 6, 20 18, pursuant to which 
Licensee added a new co-location site at the Southeast com er of West Valencia Road 
and Wade Road (Licensee Site No. AZL0 1287). 

G. Licensor and Licensee entered into a Sixth Amendment to Restated and Amended 
Nonexclusive Right of Way Use License on April 2, 2019, pursuant to which 
Licensee was permitted to replace and modify certain of its ex isting communications 
equipment at its McDonald Park Site, located at 4100 N. Harrison Road. (Licensee 
Site o. PHNXAZB025). 

H. With thi s Seventh Amendment to Restated and Amended Nonexclusive Right of Way 
Use License, Licensee des ires to add a new co-location site at approximately the 
southeast intersection of Mile Wide and Sandario Roads, 2232 N. Sandario Road 
(Licensee Site No. AZL04873), and County is amenab le to same, subject to the 
approval of the Board of Supervisors herein. 

AGREEMENT 

1. A new co-location site at approximately the southeast corner of West Mile Wide Road 
and Sandario Road (Licensee Site No. AZL04873) shall be added under the auspices of 
this Seventh Amendment to Restated and Amended Nonexclusive Right of Way Use 
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License, and may be constructed by Licensee pursuant to the County-reviewed and 
approved engineered site plans, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

2. Annual Fee. Licensee shall pay annual fees to the Licensor as set forth in Exhibit A 
attached hereto. Licensor hereby acknowledges that Licensee ' s Application Fee in the 
amount of $2,600 has been paid to Licensor. 

3. Term. This Seventh Amendment to Restated and Amended Right-of-Way Use License 
shall remain in effect through September 23 , 2020. This License is renewable upon mutual 
agreement of both Parties. 

4. Other Provisions. All other terms and provisions of the Restated and Amended Right-of­
Way Use License and all prior amendments thereto not specifically changed by this 
Amendment shall remain in effect and are binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Seventh Amendment 
to Restated and Amended Nonexclusive Right-of-Way Use License on the dates written below. 

PIMA COUNTY 

Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Date 

LICENSEE 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation 

Its: l\!ana2G> I\ _ 
By t ~ 
Name:obert Hofrichter 
Its: Area Manager 

Date: =t/ «/IA 
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APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

OJctL:t 
Dan Hunt, Chief Information Officer 
Pima County Info rmation Technology Dept. 

3 -7-2011 
Date 

Date 

RE!v!AINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 
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EXHIBIT A 

LICENSE FEE SCHEDULE 

PAYMENTS DUE 

Term 09/24/2014-09/23/20 15 
Site (l)Nl 17924, 385 1 W. Tangerine Road 
Site PHNXAZB025, 4100 N. Harrison (McDonald Park) 
Site B049-HH, 6515 W. Ina Rd. (Paniolo Ranch) 

Total Amount due September 24, 2014 

Term 01/19/2015-09/23/20 15 (Pro-rated) 
Site B042-D, 3220 West Ina Road 
Site PHNXAZT904-D, 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves 

Total Amount due January 19, 2015 

Term 09/24/2015-09/23/20 16 
Renewal Application Fee 
Site (l)Nl 17924, 3851 W. Tangerine Road 
Site PHNXAZB025 , 4100 N. Harrison (McDonald Park) 
Site B042-D, 3220 West Ina Road 
Site PHNXAZT904-D, 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves 
Site B049-HH, 6515 W. Ina Rd. (Paniolo Ranch) 

Total Amount due September 24, 2015 

Term 09/24/2016-09/23/20 17 
Site ( l)Nl 17924, 385 1 W. Tangerine Road 
Site PHNXAZB025 , 4100 N. Harrison (McDonald Park) 
Site 8042-D, 3220 West Ina Road 
Site PHNXAZT904-D, 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves 
Site B049-HH, 6515 W. Ina Rd. (Paniolo Ranch) 

Total Amount due September 24, 2016 

$ 14,586.08 
$ 7,293.03 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 27,879.11 

$ 4,200.00 
$ 4,200.00 
$ 8,400.00 

$ 1,700.00 
$ 15,3 15.38 
$ 7,657.69 
$ 6,300.00 
$ 6,300.00 
$ 6,300.00 
$ 43,573.07 

$ 16,081.15 
$ 8,040.57 
$ 6,615.00 
$ 6,615.00 
$ 6,615.00 
$ 43,966.72 

Page 5 Restated and Amended ROW Use License 
New Cingular dba AT&T 

CTN-IT-1 5*0003 , Amendment #7 



LICENSE FEE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

PAYMENTS DUE 

Term 09/24/2017-09/23/2018 
Site (l)Nl 17924, 3851 W. Tangerine Road 
Site PHNXAZB025, 4100 N. Harrison (McDonald Park) 
Site B042-D, 3220 West Ina Road 
Site PHNXAZT904-D, 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves 
Site B049-HH, 6515 W. Ina Rd. (Paniolo Ranch) 

Total Amount due September 24, 2017 

Term 09124120 18-09/23/2019 
Site (l)Nl 17924, 3851 W. Tangerine Road 
Site PHNXAZB025, 4100 N. Harrison (McDonald Park) 
Site B042-D, 3220 West Ina Road 
Site PHNXAZT904-D, 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves 
Site B049-HH, 6515 W. Ina Rd. (Paniolo Ranch) 
Site AZL01287, SE Crnr Wade & Valencia Rds 

Plus License Application Fee (Paid) 
Total Amount due September 24, 2018 

Term 09/24/2019-09/23/2020 
Site (l)Nl 17924, 385 1 W. Tangerine Road 
Site PHNXAZB025, 4100 N. Harrison (McDonald Park) 
Site B042-D, 3220 West Ina Road 
Site PHNXAZT904-D, 2902 W. Paseo de las Aves 
Site B049-HH, 6515 W. Ina Rd. (Panio lo Ranch) 
Site AZL01287, SE Crnr Wade & Valencia Rds 
Site AZL04873 , SE Crnr Sandario & Mile Wide Rds 

Plus License Application Fee (Paid) 
Total Amount Due September 24, 2019 

$ 16,885 .2 1 
$ 8,442.60 
$ 6,945.75 
$ 6,945 .75 
$ 6,945 .75 
$ 46,165.06 

$ 17,729.47 
$ 8,864.73 
$ 7,293.04 
$ 7,293.04 
$ 7,293.04 
$ 7,293.04 
$ 2,600.00 
$ 58,366.36 

$ 18,615.94 
$ 9,307.97 
$ 7,657.69 
$ 7,657.69 
$ 7,657.69 
$ 7,657.69 
$ 7,657.69 
$ 2,600.00 
$ 68,812.36 
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EXHIBIT B 

COUNTY REVIEWED AND APPROVED 
ENGINEERED SITE PLANS 
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CON SULTANT TEAM 
C!!fN[RfPR($CNTAIM 
BCCHIEL INrRASrAUCIURE a. POW(R CORf'()R,UO.. 
2601 S.. J71H5rR(CT,SUIT(200 
f'HOE"'J(. "1. 8~J4 
CONTACT STE\IE OLSON 
F'H(lN(: (62J) 2112-J015 

~ 
AT&Tt.K>BlllTY 
IJ55 W, l,IN!•iUISITY DR. 
IAESA, AZ 115'201 
CONTACT: ~RT HOf'AIC Hl'ER 
""'ONE. (480) •U - •681 
E- W.t.; RH1J160,.n.cou 

~PROPERTY SERVICCS 
201 N. STONE AV(NU(, 6TH n.OOfl 
TUCSON. A2. 8570 1- 121:1 
CONTACT I.Ill([ sron<o 
PH()N(; 520-72• - 660 
OAAIL: mil<e.stoll<oOpwno.qov 

~ 
!RICO ElECTI!tC COOPERAHV( 
11600 W IANG[RIN[ ROAD 
WJU.H.l, AAIZOW. 856!>8 
CONTACT. FF!ANO CONl.Al.£5 
PHONE. (!>'20 ) H•- 29H, OH U!.O 
(l.IAll... fqoniolesG lnc o.coop 

LIL.E 
A!INENCINCCRING 
UJ7 U.SI DESERT n.owca 1..#1[ 
PHOOllI. AZ. M(Ma 
CONTACT. SANOCEP A. I.IN-I[, PE 
PHONE. {.eQ) llJ-852• 
E- MAI..: S1.1ANCOA9NEHG.COM 

SITE INFORMATION 
()WNCR/ l.NO..ORO 

"'"'"'"" 

PIW. COUNTY AU.I.. PftOPE:RTV SCIMCCS 
20 1 N STQt.1£ AVENI.IE, 8TH '1..00R 
rucSON. Al 85701 - 121 5 
COHTACI: Wll(( STon<O 
PHONE: 520 -724-6667 
[w.11..: Mlk•llofl.oOpimop 

AT&T U081UTV 
IJSS W. UNN'ERSITY OR. 
l.l[SA,11.Z. 85701 
CONTACT: AOOCRT HOfRICHTER 
PHONE: (<480) 4H-4681 
[-MAIL· RH1Jl60 AIT COM 

J 7 i.' '1.0418" N 

J 2.225JO' 

DIRECTIONS: 

AT&T 
PROJECT: NEW SITE BUILD 

SITE NO.: AZL04873 
SITE NAME: TRI CO SANDARIO ROAD 

FA CO DE: 14623933 
USID: 219833 

2232 N SANDARIO RD 
TUCSON, AZ 85743 

DRIVING DIRECTIONS 

DEPARTING THE AT&T OFFICE AT 1355 W. UNIVERSITY IN MESA: TAKE US-60 W TOWARD PHOENIX . USE THE 
LEFT LANE TO MERGE 1-10 E TOWARD TUCSON . TAKE EXIT 236 TOWARD MARANA. TURN RIGHT ONTO N. 
SANDARIO RO. TURN RIGHT ONTO W. MARANA RO. TURN LEFT ONTO N SANDERS RD. TURN LEFT ONTO W. AVRA 
VALLEY RO. TURN RIGHT ONTO N SANOARIO RO. SITE WILL 8£ ON THE THE LEFT. 

VICI NI TY MAP 

MILE WILDE.~ 
s1ef 

APPLICAB LE CODES 
ARIZONA STATE CODE COMPLIANCE· 

All WOfll{ AHO W.TU'llAl.S SHAC.L 6C P£RfORMCD -'NO INSTA.1.1.CD IN 
AC~C WlTH THC CUARCNI EDITIONS ($ THC ra.lOWING COOCS AS 
MIOPT£0f1YTH[l.OCALCOVO'ININGAUIHOlllllES. NOIHINGINTHESCF'VHS 
~~s.ec CONS!llUCTEO 10 PE:RYIT WORK HOT CONrORMING 10 IH(S[ 

I 

RFDS DATA SUMMARY 
~~~BASCOON~OAIASl-C£T 

Al-OMJlllZOWwlZ\.0"'67l•IC,2C.X,"C_201t-Mo~ ·Sil.•.Llt.1K711~-J!I01 t.O•ffOI" 

S,:;~1NJJ.10-0ll-l011...J\l-&u;l.-ln•""°9fUl.Vl ,OQ 

llf'DS Glf[: 10/08/1018 Vl'Qt.KO IJl' ..CJ"6 ON 10,lt'e/2018 G:l::11 :17 PW 

APPROVALS 

AT&T (RF): DATE: ___ _ 

AT&T (CONST.):------- OAT(: ___ _ 

AT&T (SA): -------- DATE: _ __ _ 

LANDLORD: DATE: ___ _ 

LANDLORD: DATE: ___ _ 

PROJECT DE SC RIPTION 
~ 
1NST.t.LL A NEW EOUIPl.4£NT UL USTEO METAL WALK-IN-0.BINET & BACK-UP 
G[NERATOR IN A N[W CMU WALLED COUPOUNO TO INCLU0£ THE FOLLOWING: 

(1) NEW IAET.t.L WIC CABINET W/PR[-INSTALLEO VERTIV POWER Pl.ANT W/ ( 12) 
ENERSYS POWER SAFE SAnERtES, PRE-INSTALLED (2) COMMUNICATION RACKS. ON 
GRAVITY PLATFORM 
(1) NEW DC POlAR DC CENERATOO. W/BUILT-IN UL LISTED 54 CAI.LON DIESEL 
TANK SUPPORT£0 BY GRAVITY PLATrORl.A 
(I) NEW CPS .&.NT[NNA MOVNT(O ON SIDE Of CABINET 
NEW U.G. CONDUITS FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE & (TELCO W/INN(ROUCT) 
INSTAll (l) NEW 612/614 Alrscole Dual - bond RRH 4T4R lZOW AHLBA, (1) PER 
SECTOR 
INSTALL (l) NEW 62~/6266 Air$C:ole Ouol RRH 4T4R .now AHFIB. (1) PER 
SECTOR 
INSTALL (6) NEW TWIN TRIPlEXERS 
INSTALL {18) N(W 7/8- CCMX CA8L£S JUl.IPERS 
INSTAU. {1) NEW 18 PAIR FIBER 

~ 
• lNSTAU NEW 6.3'-0" T.t.LL NEW UTILITY MOfllOPOl( & ITS tOUNOATION DESIGNED 

BY TRICO 

JttSI& THE tOLLOWINC Nt'# ANTENNA ac EQUIPMENT ON A NEW UTILITY POLL 
(I) NE.W 1.40NOPOlE DOUBLE SUPPORT ARM KIT 
(J) NE.W ACE ICXOLH-654l8H8-iVT ANTENNAS, (1) PER S£CTOR 

• (9) NE.W TUi\s, (J) PER SECTOR 
• ( 1) NEW RET CABLE 
• ( 12) N[W 7 /8~ COAX CABLES 

fl ECfR!CA,I SCOPE (SHQW 8RfAJffR I 15!) 
50A BREAKER B12/814 Airscol• Duol-bond RRH4T4R J20W (AHUlA) J TOTAl 

• 50A BREAl(ER - Alrscole Dual RRH 4 T4R B25/B66 J20W AHFIB, (J) TOTAL 
• 20A BREAKER - LTE tSt.14, ( 1) TOTAL 
• IOA. BREAKER - SIAD, (1) TOTAl 

IHHC PUNS Kll\4: 8((N CICYll.OPCO ~OR lll( t,iQOW'IClll'IOOI TO "" O'ISTINC T[l.J'.COMMIJHICA.flONS tAC1'.JIT 
OWN£D QA tCASCO 81' •T•r N ACCOllON«:( WI~ IH( ~~ ,.,,,.or WOfll( PROW>CD av"''*' · 

SHEET INDEX 
SHT . DESCRIPTION 
T-1 TITLE SHEET 

SS- 1 OVERALL SITE SURVEY 
A-1 OVERALL SITE PLAN 
A-2 NEW ENLARGED SITE PLAN 

A-3 ANTENNA LAYOUT 

A-4 SITE ELEVATION 
A-5 SITE ELEVATION 

JURISDICTI ONAL APPROVAL 

~AT&T 
1355 W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE 

MESA, AZ 85201-5419 

THE 1Nf'OflMAftOH CONT.l!N(O IN THIS SU OF 0RA"'1NGS 
rs PA<lf>RIETARY • C()NflOCHnAl TO AT&T 'MREUSS 

ANYUSCOflOISCl.OSIJREOTMERTMANAS1Tl'IELATtS 
10 Al.ti WIRO.CSS IS STRICTLY Pf!OHl61TCO 

•
~ BECHTEL INFRASTRUCTURE 
~ AND POWER CORPORATION 

2601 S. J7Ttt STREET. SUH( 200 
PtiOCNlll.A1.l!SOJ4 

PHONE: (1123) 292-.)()114 

Mlfl_ - 1JJ7 E. OCSCRT rLOWER LANE ~ PH0CNIX,AZl!5041! 
~G PHON(.(•llll)2•J-e52• 

PROJECT: NEW BUILD 
SITE NO.: AZL04873 

SITE NAM E: TRICO SANDARIO 
ROAD 

FA CODE: 14623933 
USID: 219833 

2232 N SANDARIO RD 
TUCSON. AZ 85743 

PIMA COUNTY 

02/11/19 

12/0J/11! 

11/21/11! RCVIS£0 rOR COUMCNTS JI-I 

10/2J/19 

I 
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BASIS OF BEARING8 
8C.-.o5 SHOW4 RUOCNa: HA08J QIC) NORTH. NlllZONA STAR: Pt.N€ 
comw •. ZOHC. DEJ£JMHCD 8Y ~ OBS£RVATION5.. 

UTILITY NOTES 
~ UTUTllE$ AS !HOM NIE IAStD OJll 8UJ[$TAI(( NID 

MVATI LOCATOR ...-S f'CWORMCD 8Y 0TH£JtS. 
2. tlM'1CYOI DOCS ,.,, OUNlAHJa lHAT AU. uruncs ARC IHOWf. 
J, IT IS M ~IV OF H CONlJlACTOfl: JO COfllTACT ILL.: 

STM« NID JM'( OMR tMX.\tCO MXNCIES 10 LOCATC AU UDJllEI 
,_,.TOCOJflfftUC1IOllt. 

SUf!YEYOR'S HOTES 
I. A JIU .,._, MS NOT N0WJCD AT THf TIM( lHfS fUtKY MS ...,.. ...... 

BE: NCH MARK 
~OOHS CSfMILJSKD fAOM CflS OCMtD ORrHOMCTRC 
MOCIHJS flt M"f"UtAJlOIM OI' "C£.o0 128" WODn.CD 5CP/IAAQOllS 10 
CUM'SOIJ ~ OCJIRliM(D er link CPS ~ AU. 
£1..0NOft HOl£ON 1111£. ~ TO Mr1C* DUUM. 

FLOOUiONE 
THIS flflQLCf N"P£Nt5 TO llC l.OCA1ED .ntWf fl.000 lOfl£ Y . 
~TO ftllOML OlmCOCY" ~ K;£,JiJC'r fl.000 
..suRM«:( RAJ[ VllP. WI' 0 f04019C2250l.. OTCCTM: °"1[; CW./19/11. 

l FSSOR'S I FGAI DF SCRIPTION 
A PORnOfll OIF lH£ ...... COUNTY ROfT Olf WAY AQ.MCDfl" TO NM OOUfll1'r 
AS5CS501t PARCO.. HlMIC.R 21t-OS-OOIP UOR£" PNmC:U..NILY OC5CM1CD 
4S f"CIU.o.5: 

A PAIT or 1HC NORnMCSf Ql.Wl'IDr or S£.CflON .l. TOllNSHP t. SOUTH. 
1tAHCC tt CASI' OT fHC Cl.A NCl Slll.T 11MR MSC /IMO ~ PIMA 
COt#fTY. AA12°"'-~ AJ A rCJLM) f• ll£.Mlt AT M NOA'OMCSf 
OOfNlt OF sc.cJJON J . ; rt€HCC SOIJl'H ocr21"51· CAST ALOHC M WC$J 
LK OT TH£ MMTH.cSr c:a.wntR or SJiG SCCT10N l. " DISlAHCf or 
121 .n RD: 
THEHCC DCPMT.c SlllD tlE$l UI€,. MOl1lH IWlO'GJ"' CAST. A Ol5JMC[ or 
Jl.11 fW TO ft£ POHi" or~; 

fHfMX ~ ..-rH .,..JO'OJ. CASI'. tS.00 rUT; 
rtEM% MOfl'l'H °'"""r wcsr. 25.ao f'ED': 
Tt£MCC SOUTH .,..lO"a.J• M:ST. tS.00 rUT: 
TH£.c:[ SOUTH 00"2t·sr CAST. 2S..tlO fttJ JO lt'L PCWf or ~ 

LEGEND - ASSESS01tS PARCB. .....eDt ...., ,....., 
(CJ CM.a.UltD 
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Ill UllJTYPCU 
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~ AT&T 
1355 W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE 

MESA, AZ 85201-5419 

THC WOllMATIOH CXlHlAMD IN lHIS SU OF ORAWNCS 
II PllOPNtlAltY • CONrl'.lCHllM. TO ATllT WllELESS 

MY U9E Cit Ol5Q.OSUR( OJHDI THAH AS IT ltD.ATtS 
TO AT6'.l WllCl.QS IS StlllCJ\.Y PltOttlBlltO 

•
~ BECHTELINFRASTRUCTVRE 
~ AND POWER CORPORATION 
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PROJECT: COLOCATION 
SITE NO.: AZL0 4873 

!TE NAM E: TRICO SANDARIO 
ROAD 

FA CODE: 14623933 
USID: 219833 

2232 N. SANOARIO RD 
TUCSON, AZ 85743 

PIWA COUNTY 
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~Al.LSlIUJ.AN..JIUJiQI(S; © 
I (E) EDGE Of PAVED DRIVEWAY 
2 (E) OVE.RttEAO POWER LINES 
3. (l) U.G. FIOER LINE PER BLUE STAKE MARKING 
4 {E) EX FIBER MANHOLE 
5 (E) UTILITY POLE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED 
6 (£) SAGUARO CACTUS (TYP ) 
7. (E) DIRT ROAD & PROPOSED 10'-Q" WIDE UTILITY /ACCESS ROAD 
8. LINE Of PRESERVATION FENCING. SEE LANDSCAPE NOTE 11 
9 LINE Of EXISTING VEGETATION TO BE PRESEINEO 
10. EXISTING lRff SHOULD fl( PRUNED BY C(RTIF!EO ARl10R1ST PRIOR TO 

l: CONsmuCllON f~ffER TO LANDSCAPE NOTE 12 
j! ~ 

l·.f~ ! 1. PRIOR TO INITIATION Of WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT TH( 
§I PROJECT LIMITS, IN ORDER TO CONFIRl.l AREAS AND VEGETATION TO BE Lffl 

I _g ~1~~1si:RE0"EgH ~E1:~~~~"aNur~o6/~~~5c 0~~1~: ~~~~Lr~~" io r~~ 0R1r 
!.II PRESERVED. FENCING SHALL RDAAIN IN PLACE FOR THE DURATION Of 
I'll CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. NO CONSTRUCTION MA TERI AL, EQUIPMENT OR 

i ! ~~~~LET~ S(]Ht~LR:JE:~g~R!~JH~~E T~~UDRR; ~ET~~D~N~R~~~l:Y) OF 

~I FENCING THAT IS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED SHALL (][ REPAIRED OR 
.U RCPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHIN 2 WORKING DAYS 

la 2. TREES ANO 01HrR V£GETATION WITH OVERHANGING PLANT PARTS WITHIN 
~ PRESERVATION Al~EAS THAT MAY BE IMPACTED OY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 

~ g ~~~~~D IN ADVANCE IW A CERTlf"IEO ARBORIST, TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE 

A J! 3 PRESERVATION FENCING SHALL CONSIST OF HIGH VLSIOIUTY ORANG£. HEAVY 

I DUTY HIGH DENSITY POLYETH'rlENE (110PE) HtAT IS UV RESISTANT. THE 
", "1 FENCING SHALL (][ fOUR FEET (4') TALL. FENCE POSTS WILL BE EITHER 
!! WOOD OR METAL AND SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR THE WORK INTENDED ANO A 
• .. MINIMUM or SIX fffl (6') LONG. 

i ~ 4
· ~~Ei~~6~A~~~HS~A~~ ~~ ~~s;~~~~~ :~TE~\~o~R~1Jl~T~~~. ~u:11~ NOT ;H LIM!lto TO, DAMAGE TO MAJOR LIMBS, DESTRUCTION Of MAJOR ROOT 

i ri ~~~~~~· :;:R~~~T~~o~ 1~D~~~l~l~DA~~ ~~~N1~1 -PR~~iR~~~~~=~~:ci11 ~~;T 
10J IS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED REPLACEMENT VEGETATION SHALL BE OF THE J,1 SAME GENUS ANO SPECIES AND SHALL BE OF A Sll.llLAR CALIPER AND 

!~ ~~1~P~0Sl1~~TA~~~~IO~OUNTY SHALL APPROVE ALL REPLACEMENT PLANTS 

~ 5 5. REMOVAL Of' CACTI AND NATIVE PLANTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

J .; ~~2~s~~~s cC:,.rTiE~ -~A:~ii :rL;L~~A~~'[ L~A~H~R~~~~~~~s~EVLsrn 
! ] 6 ~~n~~N;~NT~ESH~L;E~~2~f C~RT~~F~~~~c.!!:tP o~IN; ~EETR~!~OP~R~E~~E IS 

; ~ i~(E~Rl~R~~/~?t.\:ENE~ ~~~LT~~ ~~~DUN~:;~~~il~ THAT CANNOT AVOtD [ 

e~ I ALL AREAS TO ElE DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE STABllllEO WITH 1t-J' 3· 
RM SAMf GROUND TREATMENT AS IS PRIOR 10 DISTURBANCE. If NO VlGETATION i~rr 

~~ ~~A:~~6D ~~1~A,174E·N~E~~~~~;;1g:A~~T~1~~~B~~~TR~RcE;o~~tA~Lo~~R ml I "1 
~ .., OF IWCK SHALL MATCH ADJACENT GROUND SAMPLES SHALL ElE SUOMITTED 

~I 8. ~~16~M~o cg~tA1R~N~o~,t~~~o~~ER GROUND DISTURBANCE OCCURRING IN i-----0 j, ~W, 
.!! u THE PROJECT WORK AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE fOUNTAIN • 11 ~ 
1 ! ~~~s. :cu;~~~~RGAST~ ~~~T o~~~~~~~~SIF~R s;ii~~~AL l~E~o°JoA~ ~~~~~LOE I a.~" 

I
'.· REMOVAL, DEPENDING ON TIME Of '([AR AND WHETHER THE INVASIVE SPECIES 't 

C IS Gl?ELN AND ACTIV£L Y GROWING. If Ct"l[MICAL CONlROL IS USED, PLANT 
"'~ MUST BE COMPL£T[L Y DEAD OEfORE CLEARING IN THAT AREA SHALL OCCUR. 1111 

I
'~ TYPICALLY 10 DAYS TO 1<\ DAYS. ONLY MANUAL REMOVAL MAY 0£ USED IF 

PLANT IS MORE THAN SOX DORMANT (I.E. NOT GREEN) CONTACT KIM ~ 
I

M FRANKLIN, CONSERVATION BIOLOG1ST FOR THE ARIZONA SONORAN DESERT ~~r ...... 
i MUSEUM FOR THE MOST UP TO DATE PROCEDURES. PHON£: (520) 111"' F _n 883-3008 OR KFRANKUNGOESERTMUSEUM ORG I ~ f i 9 ~~~~I~~:~ 1~~~6-);:Tl~O~~.::::: v.1TH STAR VALLEY HOA TO MAINTAIN ~I ~l~I~ 

i! ~NMENJAL NOTF· 1 ~ 
j ! IN THE EVENT THAT HUMAN REMAINS, INCLUDING tiUMAN Sl<ELETAL REMAINS. ~ifi ~ 
fJ":i CREMAnONS. ANO/OR CEREMONIAL OElJECTS AND FUNERARY 00.IECTS ARE FOUND 1111 ~ 
; 1 g'i~kNEC I~ x;t~(v~~13~Dl~RT[ c~~s~l~~c6~0NiH~~~g:~sy~UR~~~~E A~~~,l~SM~~ ~865 

.............................. 

.l.EW'ill 
~ll0"6· 

(E)-UISllNC 
(N)-Nl.W 
(r) rutuMf 

PU( PUIJLIC UflLllY (ASCMENT 
ROW RICltl Of WAY 

lI flRE ti'l'DRANT 
<"Q, POWE:R POL( e ELECTRIC MANttOL[ 
(!) l[LCO MANtiCll[ 

--i:---C---C---C- ------- _,._,._,. _ 
BLU( STAKE (l[C1RIC PROPERTY LIN[ BLU( STAKE FlllCR 

--0- - -- - ----f(NC( !JLU[ STAK( OVERti(AO 

PR[S[RVATION tENCING [)OSTING VEGEIAllON 
SCl LANOSCAP1NG NOif_ 11 TO OE PIKSCRVED 

APN 211-05-00lP 
USE CODE: TBD 
OWNER KANAVAGE JILLIAN & 

KANAVAGE ElERNARD J 

C•llTollFr .. 

1-800-782-5348 
2 Working Days Befor• You Dig 

All:llONAlllUt:ST.t,l((,IMC, 

!of. AND ARS o\1-8H, REQUIRE THAT THE ARIZONA STATE MUSEUM BE NOllflED OF i~~ 
J THE DISCOVERY AT (520) 621-o\795 SO THAT CULTURAL GROUPS WMO CLAIM 

CULTURAL OR RELIGIOUS AFFINITY TO THEM CAN MAJ<E APPROPRIATE 11 1 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - N 

~ 

~ AT&T 
U55 W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE 

MESA. AZ 85201 -5419 

lH[INfOlllM1l'°" CONl!Jt1[1)1N llftSSCT OJ'OAAYANGS 
!S PffOl>HlllAHY .t< CONf1DOHlAI. TO AT• T 'M R£LESS 

ANY VS( 0A tllSO.OSl.IRC OlltEA lltAN AS If R£lAl£S 
IOAl.t<l'MHll.CSSISSIRICll.Yl'ROt•OIT(O 

• 

BECHTEL INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND POWER CORPORATION 

U' 
1601 S •• H1H SllllEl. SUlE 200 

PHOOIDC. "1 115034 
Ptt0NE'.(62J)2112-.JOll4 

~~- - U .. '7 (. DCSCRI fl0'11£R LAN£ ~ l"ttCl.:foU.Al8!I0411 
ENGINEERING PllON(; (~&Cl) 21.Hl!i24 

PROJEC T: NEW BUILD 
SITE NO.: AZ L0 48 7 3 

SITE NAME: TRICO SANDARIO 
ROAD 

/\ 
/\ 
/\ 
A 
~ 

FA CODE: 14623933 
USID: 2 1983 3 

223 2 N SANOARIO RO 
TUCSON. AZ 85 7 43 

PIMA COUNTY 

01/11/111 
RC._,SfOf'lR 

COJNIY COMl.IENIS 

1:1 fOJ/18 ISSUED fOR APPROVAL 

11/27/111 Rl:'o'ISl:D rOR c0t.U.AENIS -"I 

10/2J/11' 

OllSSKlNAl.Sl.AL 

"-~~~ ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE REPATRIATION AND R[(]URIAL or THE REMAINS. THE I ~?.~ PROPERTY LINE 11 
HUMAN REMAINS WILL ElE REMOVED FROI.! THE SITE BY A PROFESSIONAL • * 
ARCHAEOLOGIST PENDING CONSULTATION AND RE~EW BY THE ARIZONA STATE · l:=.;;;;:;0;-;Vru.ijELJiRC::A=l=l==S=IT=E==p=l=A=N:::::::: li MUSEUM AND Tl<E CONCERNED CULTURAL GROUPS. J 11 :1 

~J.~~--------~~--~~L--------~~~=---..--r.-•l""'I"""'" A-1 
JJ .. o.vE•R•A'•'•s•IT•E•P•~•" ...................................................................................................................... ..;,~~-~-~-}C".""'mc~.,'.; .• · .• ~~.···~~.-... £.:l"""i)..,;,._.;;.-..... i •. .._ .. ~LiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiOil 
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(E) ANQ (Nl pt AN KEY NOTES; © 
1. (E) UTILITY POLE TO BE REMOVED ANO REPLACED BY TR1CO 

ELECTRIC COOPERA Tiii£ 
2. (E) OVERHEAD POv.£R (TYP.) 
.:s (N) a·-o· TALL CMU WALLED CQ"4POUNO TO BE PAINTED -SHALE 

CREEN- TO MA !CH (E) CMU WALLED COMPOUND ABOl.H A HALF MILE 
SOUTH ANO ON SANOARIO ROAD 

4 (N) (2) 6'-0- 'MOE ACCESS GATES 'MTH METAL SHEETING 
5. INSTALL (N) AT&T 200A METER/DISCONNECT ANO NEMA 4 J-BOX 

MOUNTED TO (N) H-f'RAME 
6 . (N) U.G. CQl\IOUIT fOR PO'M:R RUN FROM DISCONNECT TO ILC. 
7. (N) 1LC MOUNTED ON AT&f'S METER 'MC CABINET 
8. (N) U.G. CONDUIT fOR F'18ER RUN fROM NEMA 4 J-BOX TO CABINET 
9 . (N) 6'-9.116'-9• F'A8RICA TE0 METAL 'MC CABINET SUPPORTED BY 

CRAVITY PLATFORM, FABRICATION ORAWINCS TO BE PROVIDED BY 
MANUFACTURER 

10 (N) DC BACK-UP GENERATOR SUPPORTED BY CR AVITY PLATFORM 
11. (N) U.C. CONDUIT FOR MONITOR RUN FROM CABINET TO GENERATOR 
12. (N) U.C. CONDUIT FOR POWER RUN FROM DC CONNECTOR TO 

CENERATOR 
13. (N) DC CONNECTOR MOUNTED ON CABINET 
14 (N) RAYCAP BOXES MOUNTED ON CABINET 
15. (N) CPS ANTENNA MOUNTED ON {N) CABINET 
16. (N) U.C. CONDUITS FOR DC POYl{R &. FIBER RUNS FROM (N) 

RAYCAP BOXES TO CABINET 
17. (N) (6) TRIPLEXERS ANO (6) RRHs MOUNTED ON {N) H-f"RAME 
18. (N) (6) 6•• U.C. CONDUITS FOR (18) 7/8• COAXIAL CABLE RUNS 

FROM STUB-UP TO ANTENNAS 
19. (N) 6.3'-o· TALL UTILITY POLE 'MTH TRANSFORMER 
20. (N) ANTENNAS & TMAs, SUPPORTED BY (N) ANTENNA SUPPORT KIT, 

ANTENNAS ANO TMAs TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH NEW POLE COlOR 
21 . (N) CRAV£L 'MTHIN COMPOUND 
22 . (N) U .C. CONDUIT FOR POWER RUN FROM (E) POWER SOURCE TO 

(N) METER. FINAL ROUTE TO BE DETERMINED BY PROVIDERS 
23. (N) U.C. CONDUIT FOR FIBER RUN FROM ( N) FIBER J-BOX TO FIBER 

SOURCE. FINAL ROUTE TO BE DETERMINED BY PROVIDERS 
24 (N) DOGHOUSE 
25. (E) DIRT ROAD &: PROPOSED UTILITY/ACCESS EASEMENT 
26" (E)-'11EE-(TYP.),--------------
27. E SAGUARO_ CACTUS (JYP .~----------~ 
WiEl!D 

ABBREVIATIONS: 
(E) - EXISTING 
(N) - NEW 
(t) - FUTURE 

INSTALL ADDRCSS l'lACARO l'l[Nt [l'ITRNfC[ CATE Of' EOO....El'IT ARCA (OR 
FACING STll'([T Of' ASSOCIATED ADDRESS) 

AOOITIONM. UCiHTtttG Will BE INSTALlEO IF AEOUIR!O BY l.IUNICIPAUTY FOR 
SCCURITY PURPOSES. 

All LICHIN'.l rs TO 9[ INSTAllCD HO HICHEA THAN s·-o· . (Uffl[SS 
R[OlM![D OIH[ltWIS[ IN INOMCIUM. l.IUffCIPALITY} 

All LICHTH; Will 9E THAT OF .f\11.l CIJI DIT LCl'ISES". 

COMHlACTOR IS RCSl'ON5ll,..[ FOR ER(Civ.G lt:Wf'ORARY ~ NID/Oflf 
f'£HClNG ro PROTECT n< WHY Of' flt[ PUBUC DlJAIHC c.oHSTAUCTION 

THE AHTOINAS 9¥L.l HOT INl[Rf"CR[ WITH Nff CXISllNC COWIJVHICATION 
SIT£S. 

OCV£l.OPMEN't ~ IJSE OT J~ SITE wt.L COtEORW TO ALL APPUCA8l.£ 
COOCS AHO ()R()lrW.IC[S 

All 11'(16 ON THIS OIUWltfG All( CXISnNC lM.CSS OTH(RWISE NOtEO. 

Slrt Pl.AN RENOCRlttG OCR"1£0 flt()l.I 0£1Al.S ~OCD FROM ASSESSORS 
WAI> 4t SI TE AUOIT 

REFER TO AT,U 5PEC!FlCA!lONS fOll .-DDITIOtW. CAl!l!'£ll 

INFORl.M.TION/ OETAILS . 

G.C. TO \ICRlfY O'ISTINC nno CONOITIOHS AND OIWEHSIONS PRIOR TO 
COffSTRIJCTION 

~ 

~ AT&T 
1355 W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE 

MESA, AZ 85201-5419 

THE IHF'OllMAnON OONTA1N(O l'f !HS SET <T 0Rn1INCS 
IS "OPlll[ltJIY •COMl"OENnM,TOAl.l<TWIRElESS 

ANYUSCOll OISClOSl.JflE OMER MAN AS IT RELATES 
fO AT•T WIRO.E SS 1$ STRICn.Y Pl!Ottllll[D 

•

/.lil:>- BECHTEL INFRASTRUCTURE 
~ AND POWER CORPORATION 

2SD I S..J71HSTRt'.£T,SlJITtZOO 
'"OCNIX, Al MDJA 

PHDttC. (S1J}?S?-JOM 

Mlfl_ - 1lJ7 [ . DESERT flOW(R LAN[ ~ Pt+CXNIX,Al850~ 
~ PHOM(. (•eD)21l-S~24 

PROJECT: NEW BUILD 
SITE NO.: AZL0 4873 

SITE NAME: TRIGO SANDARI O 
ROAD 

FA CODE: 14623933 
USID: 219 833 

2232 N SANDARIO RD 
TUCSON, AZ 85743 

PIMA COUNTY 

Ol/11/19 
ACll!S(O PCR 

COUN TY COMMCNTS 

11/27/18 R[\15(0 fOR Cc.Al.I EN T5 .... 

10/23/18 IHlX lD 
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ANTfNNA I AXOtJT KEV NOTES· © 
I. (N) 63·-a· TALL NEW UTILITY 

POLE DESIGNED ANO SUPPLIED 
BY TRICO 

2 {N) ANTENNA SUPPORT KIT BY 
SITEPROl PART jROS-23XX OR 
APPROVED EQUAL 

3. (N) AT& T ANTENNAS, (1) PER 
SECTOR, TYP. Of (3) ANTENNAS 

4. (N) n.4 As (STACKED). (3) PER 
SECTOR, TYP. OF (9) TMAs 

AT&T 
1355 W. UNIVERSI TY DRIVE 

MESA. AZ 85201-5419 

TH[ IHF"OAlilAflON CXIN U JN(O IN THIS SCI ~ OA.l"l\IMOS 
IS PftOPAICUAV '* C0Nrl0£NTI.ll. TO .\l&;l WIR[l[SS 

.\NVUst Oii OSClOSl.Jft[ onmt T"H it.N .\SITRCl..A l [S 

TO "''*' WIACUSS tS STAICn.v PAOHl81T(0 

•
~ BECHTEL INFRASTRUCTURE 
~ AND POWER CORPORATION 

leQ I S. .)71H SIACa. SUll( 200 
Pt-IOENl•.Al.8~.)-0 
~C. {62.3)282-.1084 

PROJECT: NEW BUILD 
SITE NO.: AZL04873 

SITE NAME : TRICO SANDARIO 
ROAD 

FA CODE: 14623933 
USID: 2 19833 

2232 N SANDARIO RD 
TUCSON, AZ 857 43 

PIMA COUNTY 

02/11/111 

12/0J/18 

A('o'ISCO P[A 
COUNTY COMMENTS 

ISSUED (()Fl APPROV"l. JI $Ar.I 

11/27/18 R['o'IS(O (Oft CQr.lr.l[ N lS ~ 

10/2J/IS 

ANTENNA LAYOUT 



(E) ANO (Nl ELEVATION t<FY NOTES· 0 0 
1. (E} TRICO UTILITY POLE WITH (E} TRANSfORMER TO BE REMOVED 

AND REPLACED BY TRICO 
2. (E} EL£CTRIC 'MRES TO BE RELOCA TEO BY TRICO 
J. (E) UTIUTY WIRES TO BE RELOCATED BY TRICO 
4. (N) a·-o· TALL CMU WALLED COMPOUND TO BE PAINTED . SHALE 

GREEN• TO MA TCH (E) CMU WALLED COMPOUND ABOUT A HALf 
MILE SOU TH AND ON SANDARIO ROAD 

5. (N) CPS ANTENNA MOUNTED ON (N) CABINET 
6. (N) 6'-9·.-5·-9· FABRICATED METAL WIC CABINET SUPPORTED 

BY GRAVITY PLATFORM, F"ABRICATION DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED 
BY MANUFACTURER 

7. (N) RRHs ANO TRIPLEXERS MOUNTED ON (N) H-fRAME (BEYOND 
AND NOT VISIBLE IN THIS VIEW) 

8 . (N) DC BACt<-UP GENERA TOR (BEYOND ANO NOT VISIBLE ON 
THtS V1EW) 

9. (N) 200A METER, DISCONNECT & NEMA 4 J-BOX MOUNTED ON 
{N) H-fRAME 

10. (N) s.:r-o· TALL REPLACEMENT UTILITY POlE W/ TRANSFORMER 
11. (N) AT&T ANTENNAS, TMAs, &. ANTENNA MOUNT t<IT. ANTENNAS 

ANO TMAs TO BE PAJNT[D TO MATCH NEW POlE COlOR 
12. {N) DOGHOUSE 
13, (E) STATIC LINE TO BE RELOCATED 
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. AT&T 
1355 W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE 

MESA, AZ 85201-5419 

THE tNF"OAlil.lTION CQJt1Alt-1£D IN lltS SCT OF OR UllNGS 
IS PROPlllET'-AT &: CONf"UHTl.t.L TO Al&:! lfillA(LCSS 

Ml' USC OR OISCU>SUf!t OIHClt !HM AS If flCl.AICS 
TO AIU ...iicu:ss 15 SIRIC!l1' PAOHl811(0 

•
~ BECHTEL INFRASTRUCTURE 
~ AND POWER CORPORATION 

260 1 S..l71HS1ACCT.SUITT:200 
PHO£ .... "'~,.. 

PWONC. (623) 281-XIM 

PROJECT: NEW BUILD 
SITE NO. : AZL04873 

SITE NAME: TRICO SANDAR IO 
ROAD 

FA CODE : 14623933 
USID : 219833 

2232 N SANDARIO RD 
TUCSON, AZ 857 43 

PIMA COUNTY 

02/11/19 

12/0J/18 ISSIJCO rOR APPROVA.l .,t-1 

11/27/18 RE..,St'.O rOR COMMENTS .... 

10/2J/18 

ESSIONA.L SOL 

SITE ELEVATI ON 



(El ANQ !N) ELEyADQN KfY NOTES· 0 © 
1. (E} TRICO UTILITY Pot.£ 'MTH (E) TRANSFORMER TO BE REMOv£0 

ANO REPLACED BY lRICO 
2. (E} EL£CTRIC ~RES TO BE RELOCA 1£0 BY TRICO 
.l (E) UTILITY 'MRES TO BE RELOCAlED BY lRICO 
4. (N) s·-o~ TALL CMU WALLED COMPOUND TO BE PAINTED ~SHALE 

GREEN~ TO MATCH (E) CMU WALLED COMPOUND ABOUT A HALF" 
MILE SOUTH AND ON SANOARIO ROAD 
(N) CPS ANTENNA MOUNTED ON (N) CABINET 
(N) s·-9~.s·-9• F"ABRICATED METAL WIC CABINET SUPPORTED 
BY CRA'v1TY PLATFORM, F"ABRICADON DRAWINGS TO BE PROVID£0 
BY MANUF" AC TURER 

7. {N) RRHs AND TRIPLEXERS MOONTED ON (N) H-FRAME (BEYOND 
ANO NOT VISIBLE IN THIS VIEW) 

8. (N) DC BACK-UP GENERATOR (BEYOND ANO NOT VISIBLE ON 
THIS \llEW) 

9. (N) 200A SER'v1CE METER, DISCONNECT &. NOAA 4 J-80X 
MOUNTED ON (N) H-F"RAME 

10. (N) 63'-o· TALL REPLACEMENT UTILITY POLE W/ TRANSFORMER 
11. { N) AT&T ANTENNAS, HAAs, & ANTENNA MOUNT KIT. ANTENNAS 

ANO TMAs TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH NEW POl.E COLOR 
12. {N) DOCHOUSE (BEHIND) 
13. (E) STATIC LINE TO BE RELOCATED 
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~ AT&T 
1355 W. UNIVERSITY DRIVE 

MESA, AZ 85201-5419 

THC INf"ORMAn()N CONTA1N(O IN MS SCf OF OR~IWIGS 
IS MOPtllf.tAltY iii CONf"UNn.-L 10 Al6:1 WIRCl[SS 

ANY USC OR Dt50..0SlJRC Ol'H[llt TMAN AS U llCLAl[S 
TO Alollf .i!CUSS IS S lRICft.Y PROt1181TlO 

•
~ BECHTEL INFRASTRUCTURE 
~ AND POWER CORPORATION 

le<ll $ . J11H STAC£T, SUlt 200 
PHOCNl•.Al. MOJ• 

PHC»IC. (llJ)lll?-.508• 

PRO JEC T: NEW BUILD 
SITE NO.: AZL0 4873 

SITE NAME : TR IGO SANDARIO 
ROA D 

FA CODE: 14623933 
USID : 2 19833 

2232 N SANDARIO RD 
TUCSON . AZ 85743 

PIMA COUN TY 

02/11/111 
AC\llSCO PCR 

COUNTY C()Mt.l[NTS 

12/0J/111 ISSUCD fOA APPROVAi. JN 

11/27/18 RE..,SCD fOR COUMENTS JN 

tO/lJ/t& ~ lO 

SSIClNAlSCAl 

SITE ELEVATION 


